



RICK SCOTT
GOVERNOR

ELIZABETH DUDEK
SECRETARY

November 6, 2013

Dear LTC HMOs, LTC Capitated and Fee-for-Service PSN:

To comply with Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) regulations, Medicaid is changing the Type of Bill codes nursing facility providers must use to submit claims. Effective immediately, these new Type of Bill codes must be used by nursing facilities when submitting claims to Statewide Medicaid Managed Care Long-term Care plans.

The following chart is a crosswalk from the current Type of Bill codes to the new Type of Bill codes.

Nursing Facility Type of Bill Codes	Current Code	New Code
Skilled Nursing Facility Level I Original Claims	0251	0211
Skilled Nursing Facility Level I Replacement of Prior Claim (Adjustment)	0257	0217
Skilled Nursing Facility Level I Voids	0258	0218
Skilled Nursing Facility Level II Original Claims	0261	0211
Skilled Nursing Facility Level II Replacement of Prior Claim (Adjustment)	0267	0217
Skilled Nursing Facility Level II Voids	0268	0218

The Florida Medicaid UB-04 Reimbursement Handbook and the Florida Medicaid Management Information System 837 Institutional Health Care Claim and Institutional Encounter Claim Companion Guide will be updated in the near future to reflect this change in nursing facility Type of Bill codes.

Sincerely,

Melanie Brown-Woofter
Bureau Chief, Health Systems Development

MB/sr

